
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 3 December 2024 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Executive which will be held in Eynsham Village Hall, 46 

Back Lane, Eynsham, OX29 4QW on Wednesday, 11 December 2024 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Executive 
 

Councillors:  Andy Graham, Duncan Enright, Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Rachel Crouch, 

Andrew Prosser, Geoff Saul, Alaric Smith and Tim Sumner. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from members of the Executive on any items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any Apologies for Absence from Members of the Executive. 

The quorum for the Executive is 3 Members. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 20 November 2024.  

 

4.   Receipt of Announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council, Members of the 

Executive or the Chief Executive. 

 

5.   Participation of the Public  

Any member of the public, who is a registered elector in the District, is eligible to ask 

one question at the meeting, for up to three minutes, of the Leader of the Council, or 

any Member of the Executive on any issue that affects the district or its people. 

 

Notice, together with a written copy of the question, must be provided to Democratic 

Services, either by email to: 

 

democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

or by post to: 

 

Democratic Services, West Oxfordshire District Council, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 

1NB. 

 

Questions are to be received no later than 2.00pm two clear working days before the 

meeting (e.g. for a Wednesday meeting, the deadline would be 2.00pm on the Friday 

before). 

 

A response may be provided at the meeting, or within three clear working days 

of the meeting. If the topic of the question is not within the remit of the Council, advice 

will be provided on where best to direct the question. 

 

The appropriate Executive Member will either respond verbally at the meeting or 

provide a written response which will be included in the minutes of the meeting. 

 

6.   Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

To consider any reports or recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, which meets on 4 December 2024. 

 

7.   Matters raised by Audit and Governance Committee  

To consider any matters arising from the Audit and Governance Committee on 28 

November 2024.  

Page 2



 

 

8.   Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2023-24 (Pages 15 - 84) 

Purpose: 

To consider the Council’s Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report for the period 2024-

2024. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Executive Resolves to: 

1. Note the content of the report. 

 

9.   Service Performance Report 2024-25 Quarter Two (Pages 85 - 146) 

Purpose: 

To provide details of the Council’s operational performance at the end of 2024-25 

Quarter Two (Q2). 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Executive resolves to: 
1. Note the 2024/25 Q2 Service Performance Report.  

 

10.   Draft Budget 2025 – 2026, Version One (Pages 147 - 166) 

Purpose: 

This report provides an update on the developing budget for 2025/26. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Executive resolves to: 

1. Note the update on the developing budget for 2025/26. 

 

11.   Mid-Point Review of Car Parking Strategy (Pages 167 - 198) 

Purpose: 

To provide a mid-point update on the progress of the recommendations arising from the 

‘Review of Car parks’ report approved by Executive in October 2023. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Executive resolves to: 

1. Note the content of the report. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Executive 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 4.00 pm on Wednesday, 20 November 2024 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Graham (Leader), Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Lidia Arciszewska, 

Hugo Ashton, Rachel Crouch, Andrew Prosser, Geoff Saul, Alaric Smith and Tim Sumner 

Officers:  Giles Hughes (Chief Executive Officer), Madhu Richards (Director of Finance), 

Andrea McCaskie (Director of Governance), Phil Martin (Director of Place), Emma Cathcart 

(Head of Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit), Mandy Fathers (Business Manager - 

Environmental, Welfare & Revenue Services), Rachel Biles (Leisure Strategy Manager), Chris 

Hargraves (Head of Planning) Andrew Brown (Head of Democratic and Electoral Services) and 

Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer) 

Other Councillors in attendance: Davy Levy, Julian Cooper, Michele Mead, and David Melvin 

244 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence were received. 

245 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

246 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council, proposed that the minutes of the previous 

meeting held on Wednesday 9 October 2024, be agreed by the Executive as a true and 

accurate record and signed by the Leader of the Council. 

This was seconded by Councillor Duncan Enright, was put to a vote, and was unani
[...]
on That the Executive Resolves to: 

1. Note the content of the report. 

Corporate Priorities  Putting Residents First  

 Enabling a Good Quality of Life for All 

 Creating a Better Environment for People and Wildlife 

 Responding to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 

 Working Together for West Oxfordshire 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

There is no requirement to consult on the AMR.  

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

mailto:hugo.ashton@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.thomson@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.thomson@westoxon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Members will be aware that under current planning legislation, the Council is required to 

produce an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR).  

1.2 The main purpose of the AMR is to monitor the implementation of adopted Local Plan 

policies but it must also include information on the following: 

 Progress of the Local Plan and any other related documents against agreed timetables; 

 Neighbourhood Planning; 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) where this has been introduced; and 

 How the Council has fulfilled its obligations under the Duty to Co-Operate. 

1.3 The AMR must be made available on the Council’s website, at its main offices and at any 

other appropriate locations.  

1.4 The Council’s most recently published AMR covered the two-year period 1st April 2021 – 

31st March 2023.  

1.5 The new draft AMR for 2023 – 2024  is attached at Annex A and the key points of interest 

are summarised in Section 2 below.  

2. AMR 2023/2024 – OVERVIEW 

Local Plan Progress 

2.1 The AMR explains that the District Council has committed to the preparation of a new 

Local Plan covering the period to 2041 and that two rounds of informal (Regulation 18) 

consultation have taken place to inform the scope and direction of the emerging plan. 

2.2 Whilst further informal consultation was initially planned to take place before the end of 

2023, this is now expected to take plac
[...]
uals who are 

unable to find settled accommodation through resettlement schemes. 

 The review of Charter Markets in Witney and Chipping Norton has just been completed, with 

officers currently analysing the responses received. This review aimed to assess the current 

state of the markets, gather valuable feedback from both vendors and customers, and identify 

opportunities for improvement and growth. 

 Round 3 of Westhive is underway with nine projects actively fundraising, A creator workshop 

was undertaken in July with a further creative workshop, aimed at equipping residents with the 

tools and knowledge to develop their project ideas, to be held in October. 

 

2.2 The Council Priority highlight report is attached at Annex A with an overview of progress against 

all actions in the Corporate Plan is attached at Annex B. 

 

Page 86



 

 

3. SERVICE PERFORMANCE 

3.1 Overall, the Council's performance for the quarter has been largely positive, with notable 

progress in Percentage of FOI requests answered within 20 days and the percentage of Planning 

Appeals Allowed. Planning Determination Times, Gym Memberships, and Land Charges Response 

Times remain high. Additionally, Customer Satisfaction continues to be strong, with the Council 

topping the Gov Metric league table in July and August. However, the Number of Affordable 

Homes delivered and Income Achieved in Planning are showing negative trends. 

 

3.2 Service performance above target:  

 Percentage of Council Tax Collected (59.05% against a target of 58%) 

 Percentage of Non-Domestic Rates Collected (60.92% against a target of 58%) 

 Processing times for Council Tax Support new claims (18.41 days against a target of 20 days) 

 Processing times for Council Tax Support Change Events (3.08 days against a target of 5 days) 

 Percentage of Housing Benefit overpayment due to LA error/admin delay (0.34% against a target 

of 0.35%) 

 Customer Satisfaction (97.52% against a target of 90%) 

[...]
 to the leisure centres (189,466 visits against a target of 196,000) 

Visits to leisure facilities declined slightly compared to the previous quarter but were up by 10,000 

compared to the same period last year. Despite this growth, the Council fell slightly below its target 

due to disruptions from ongoing roofing and refurbishment works. Notwithstanding this, 

Woodstock Open Air Pool saw visits double in comparison to the same period last year. This surge 

can be attributed to new initiatives, including the introduction of cold water swimming at the start 

of the season and extended operating hours during the summer months. Moreover, the partnership 

with Yellow Submarine Charity has proven to be successful, providing a full café service and 

facilitating approximately 120 hours of one-on-one training on-site for individuals with learning 

disabilities and autism. 

 

3.4 A full report is attached at Annex C and should be looked at in conjunction with this report. 

 

3.5 As previously agreed, where possible, broader benchmarking has been included in the full 

performance report to gain a more robust and insightful evaluation of performance. Where 

benchmarking data is not currently available or outdated, this is noted, and further investigations 

will be undertaken to look at options.  

 

Page 88



 

4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4.1 This report will be reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 4 

December 2024. The draft minutes of that meeting will be circulated to all Members and any 

recommendations from the Committee will be reported to the 11 September 2024 Executive 

meeting. 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report.  

 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 None specifically because of this report. However, a failure to meet statutory deadlines or 

standards in some services may expose the Council to legal challenge and/or financial liability. 

 

7. RISK
[...]
ered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Nearest Neighbours model which uses a 

range of demographic and socio-economic indicators to identify the local authorities most similar to your own. The Councils identified Nearest Neighbours are Bromsgrove, 

East Cambridgeshire, East Hampshire, Harborough, Hinckley and Bosworth, Horsham, Lichfield, Mid Sussex, Rushcliffe, South Oxfordshire, Stafford, Stratford-upon-Avon, 

Stroud, Test Valley, Tewkesbury. Additional investigations are underway to provide it for those metrics that are missing comparisons.

A RAG (red, amber, green) status has been applied to each KPI to provide a quick visual summary of the status of that KPI for the quarter. Additionally, RAG status has been 

added to the direction of travel for each metric to show how the performance against last quarter and the same quarter compared to last year is progressing.

Summary Index

P
age 114



Overall, the Council's performance for the quarter has been largely positive, with notable progress in Percentage of FOI 

requests answered within 20 days and the percentage of Planning Appeals Allowed. Planning Determination Times, Gym 

Memberships, and Land Charges Response Times remain high. Additionally, Customer Satisfaction continues to be strong, 

with the Council topping the Gov Metric league table in July and August. However, the Number of Affordable Homes 

delivered and Income Achieved in Planning are showing negative trends.

The Council remains committed to further improving its performance and service delivery and actively investing in the 

development and implementation of automation and self-serve options for customers. By providing accessible and efficient 

self-help tools, customers can address their queries and concerns independently, leading to a decrease in the need for 

repeated interactions with services. It will continue to monitor and assess the impact of improvement programs in reducing 

customer contact and enhancing 
[...]
Richards, Director of Finance 

Email: madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk 

Report authors Madhu Richards, Director of Finance 

Georgina Dyer, Chief Accountant 

Email: madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk 

Georgina.dyer@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report provides an update on the developing budget for 2025/26.  

Annexes Annex A – Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

Annex B – Draft Capital Programme 

 

Recommendation(s) That the Executive resolves to: 

1. Note the update on the developing budget for 2025/26. 

Corporate priorities  Working Together for West Oxfordshire  

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Meetings with Assistant Directors, Business Managers, Heads of Service 

and key stakeholders  

 

 

 

  

Page 147

Agenda Item 10

mailto:madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND              

1.1 The Council will approve the final budget for 2025/26 on 26th February 2025. This first draft 

of the revenue budget for 2025/26 has been compiled in advance of the announcement of 

the government funding settlement in December and the conclusion of the public 

consultation which is currently live, and therefore is subject to change.  

1.2 This report provides details of the assumptions made for both the revenue budget and the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) including the current drivers of growth.  

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1 This first draft of the budget has assumed that there will be no fundamental changes in 

government funding in 2025/26, following the recent Budget announcement by the new 

Government. The official settlement announcement is expected in late December 2024. The 

focussed work has been done on the revenue part of the budget i.e. the cost of providing 

services, with the funding element left largely as it is for now.  

2.2 In year reporting, at Quarter 2 is forecasting an overspend this financial year of £85,686 

compared to the approved budget which anticipated a contribution of £5,107 to General Fund 

Reserves. The key factors driving this revenue position are income shortfalls in garden waste 

and development management, the delayed Elmfield office letting, the empty Carterton 

Industrial Estate units and increased expenditure on waste and recycling container 

replacement.  

2.3 The draft budget for next year being a small surplus after growth assumptions at this initial 

stage, is encouraging, but the picture from 2026/27 onwards is less optimistic with an 

unsustainable reliance on the use of reserves to fund front line services. 

2.4 While the reserves position for the Council is currently relatively healthy, there remains a 

financial gap from the estimated impact of changes to Local Government Financing (i.e. the 

long delayed reform of the Retained Business Rates system) and the end of the current 

leisure contract in 2027 which unless resolved will exhaust reserves over the life of this 

MTFS.  

2.5 Local Government Finance reform, also known as the Fairer Funding Review, is supposed to 

ensure a fairer formula for the allocation of funding to Local Authorities. Originally due to 

be implemented from April 2020, reform of the Business Rates system, which is estimated 

to reduce the Council’s Retained Business Rates by 45% or circa £2m, has been pushed back 

until at least April 2026. New Homes Bonus is also due to end in 2025/26 after originally 

being scheduled to end in 2022/23. 

2.6 Phase 2 of the Publica transition has added a significant element of uncertainty around the 

financial impact of returning the next tranche of services back to the Council in terms of 

both one off and ongoing costs. One off cost will be funded from earmarked reserves in 

2025/26 and ongoing costs will be included in the 2026/27 base budget. 

2.7 The use of reserves to manage short term fluctuations in the Council’s financial position is 

necessary but cannot be sustained over the lon
[...]
 

● Working Together for West Oxfordshire  

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Chief Finance Officer, Monitoring Officer, Interim Head of Legal Services, 

Finance Business Partner, Assistant Director Resident Services, Director 

of Finance (Publica), Executive Member for Leisure and Major Projects 

 

 

Page 167

Agenda Item 11

mailto:tim.sumner@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:jon.dearing@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:susan.hughes@publicagroup.uk


 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

1.1 West Oxfordshire District Council parking strategy was approved in 2016 and covers the period 

up to and including 2031.  

1.2 A review of car parks was carried out in 2023 to ensure that the current strategy still meets the 

needs of the district considering changes to parking behaviour, post COVID.  

1.3 A report was presented to the Executive on 11 October 2023 summarising the findings of the 

initial ‘review of car parks’. 

1.4 This report summarises the midterm progress on the recommendations agreed in the report of 

11 October 2023.  

1.5 Recommendations of the report dated 11October 2023 were agreed as listed below.  

a) Agree that a further review in 2024 of Guildenford car park supports the best use of 
council assets to identify parking issues and capacity levels. As per paragraph 3.5 of the 
report. 

b) Agree to delegate the decision to approve the costs associated with undertaking a further 
review of Guildenford car park to Assistant Director for Resident Services Group in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Leisure and Major Projects. 

c) Agree that a further review in 2024 of Hensington Road car park would support best use 
of council assets once the impact of charging on street by Oxfordshire County Council has 
been assessed as per paragraph 3.9 of the report. 

d) Agree to change the restriction time in Zone G of Woolgate to 12hour maximum stay as 
per paragraph 3.30 of the report. 

e) If changes to stay times are agreed (as per re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Executive 

Held in the Eynsham Village Hall, 46 Back Lane, Eynsham, OX29 4QW at 2.00 pm on 

Wednesday, 11 December 2024 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Graham, Duncan Enright, Hugo Ashton, Rachel Crouch, Andrew Prosser, 

Geoff Saul, Alaric Smith and Tim Sumner 

 

Officers:  Giles Hughes (Chief Executive Officer), Madhu Richards (Director of Finance), 

Andrea McCaskie (Director of Governance), Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - 

Publica), Bill Oddy (Assistant Director for Commercial Development), Phil Martin (Director of 

Place), Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer), Maria Harper, Alison Borrett (Senior 

Performance Analyst), Chris Hargraves (Head of Planning), Hannah Kenyon (Climate Change 

Manager), Gemma Moreing (Business Information and Performance Lead), Andrew Thomson 

(Lead Planning Policy & Implementation) and Ana Prelici (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

Other Councillors in attendance: Julian Cooper, Dan Levy and Carl Rylett 

 

259 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies had been received from Councillor Lidia Arciezweska. 

 

260 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

261 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting were considered, and no amendments were made to 

these.  

 

Councillor Andy Graham, the Leader of the Council, proposed that the minutes of the 

previous meeting held on Wednesday 20 November 2024, be agreed by the Executive as a 

true and accurate record.  

 

This was seconded by Councillor Duncan Enright, was put to a vote, and was unanimously 

agreed by the Executive. 

 

The Executive resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Wednesday 20 November 2024, as a 

true and accurate record. 

 

262 Receipt of Announcements  

The Leader, Councillor Andy Graham welcomed members of the public in attendance at the 

meeting, and asked Executive Members in attendance to introduce themselves and their 

portfolio areas. The Leader stated that a net zero workshop was taking place after the 

meeting and that it was open to all. The Leader had no further announcements. 



Executive 

11/December2024 

 

 

 

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Duncan Enright outlined the work that the Council had been 

carrying out to re-vitalise District’s town centres. The Deputy Leader explained that the 

number of visitors to the Witney Town Markets had increased by 6%, despite the impact of 

storm Darragh. This was good news and the Council would continue to carry out work to 

help encourage footfall into the District’s Towns. 

 

The Executive Member for Finance, Councillor Alaric Smith stated that the Council was 

carrying out its budget consultation, which was open until 15 December. 

 

The Executive Member for Leisure and Major Projects, Councillor Tim Sumner gave an 

overview of the work the Council was undertaking to promote its leisure centres and 

encouraging healthy, active lifestyles. 

 

The Executive Member for Planning, Councillor Hugo Ashton had written to the Secretary of 

State for Housing, Communities and Local Government asking to  clarify the written 

ministerial statement on planning, allowing Councils to adopt net zero targets. 

 

The Executive Member for Climate Action and Nature Recovery, Councillor Andrew Prosser 

announced the launch of the CAPzero project.   

 

The Executive Member for Stronger, Healthy Communities, Councillor Rachel Crouch 

explained that the council was working towards recognition as a Council of Sanctuary. 

263 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public. 

264 Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

There were four recommendations on Item 6, Ubico Business Plan 2025-26 made by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday, 4 December 2024. The Leader explained 

that the recommendations were to be deferred to the new year, when the finalised Ubico 

Business Plan was on the agenda for consideration. 

265 Matters raised by Audit and Governance Committee  

No matters had been raised by the Audit and Governance Committee. 

266 Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2023-24  

The Executive Member for Planning introduced the report that considered the Council’s Local 

Plan Annual Monitoring Report for the period 2023-2024. The Executive Member explained 

that the AMR highlighted the process the Council was undertaking in consulting on its local 

plan. 

 



Executive 

11/December2024 

 

 

Under current planning legislation, the Council was required to produce an Annual Monitoring 

Report (AMR). The main purpose of the AMR was to monitor the implementation of adopted 

Local Plan policies but it must also include information on the following: 

 Progress of the Local Plan and any other related documents against agreed timetables; 

  Neighbourhood Planning; 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), which the Council had consulted on and 

was planning on introducing in the next year. 

 And how the Council has fulfilled its obligations under the Duty to Co-Operate. 

 

The new draft AMR for 2023 – 2024 was attached at Annex A and the key points of interest 

were summarised in Section two of the report and included: Local Plan Progress, Salt Garden 

Village Area Acton Plan, Supplementary Planning Documents, Neighbouring Planning, 

Community Infrastructure Levy, Duty to Co-Operate, Implementation of Local Plan Policies, 

Overall Strategy, Providing New Homes, Sustainable Economic Growth, Transport and 

Movement and Environmental and Heritage Assets. 

 

The report was discussed by other Members in attendance at the meeting, who raised the 

following questions and points of clarification; 

 If an overview could be provided of the proposed changes to the National Planning 

Policy Framework (NPPF). The Executive Member for Planning explained that they 

were expecting to receive the finalised version following a government consultation on 

the topic. 

 Page 51 of the report stated that 120 houses were to be built in Woodstock, it was 

asked what the access through the town from this development would be. The Head of 

Planning and Lead Planning and Implementation Officer stated that they would provide 

a written response on this. 

 Paragraph 2.14, on page 4 of the report would be amended to include the next steps 

for the Salt Cross development.  

 

Councillor Hugo Ashton proposed that the Executive agree the recommendations as listed on 

the report. This was seconded by Councillor Andy Graham was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

 

The Executive resolved to: 

1. Note the content of the report. 

 

267 Service Performance Report 2024-25 Quarter Two  

The Leader of the Council introduced the report that that provided details of the Council’s 

operational performance at the end of 2024-25 Quarter Two (Q2). 

 

Progress on actions in the Corporate Plan for Q2 were contained in the report. 



Executive 

11/December2024 

 

 

 

The Council Priority highlight report was attached at Annex A with an overview of progress 

against all actions in the Corporate Plan is attached at Annex B. 

 

Overall, the Council's performance for the quarter had been largely positive, with notable 

progress in Percentage of FOI requests answered within 20 days and the percentage of 

Planning Appeals successfully defended. Planning Determination Times, Gym Memberships, and 

Land Charges Response Times remained high. Additionally, Customer Satisfaction continued 

to be strong, with the Council topping the Gov Metric league table in July and August. 

 

A full report was attached at Annex C. As previously agreed, where possible, broader 

benchmarking had been included in the full performance report to gain a more robust and 

insightful evaluation of performance. Where benchmarking data was not currently available or 

outdated, this is noted, and further investigations will be undertaken to look at options. 

 

The Executive Member for Leisure and Major Projects, explained that the Council was ahead 

of target on its leisure centre footfall. 

 

The work of the homelessness prevention team was also explained. 

 

Councillor Andy Graham proposed that the Executive agree the recommendations as listed on 

the report. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Prosser, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

 

The Executive resolved to: 

1. Note the 2024/25 Q2 service performance report. 

 

268 Draft Budget 2025 – 2026, Version One  

The Executive Member for Finance introduced the report that provided an update on the 

developing budget for 2025/26  

 

This was the first draft of the budget and it for the purposes of the report had assumed that 

there would be no fundamental changes in government funding in 2025/26, following the 

recent Budget announcement by the new Government. The official settlement announcement, 

however; was expected in late December 2024. The focussed work had been done on the 

revenue part of the budget i.e. the cost of providing services, with the funding element left 

largely as it was for now.  

 

In-year reporting, at Quarter 2 was forecasting an overspend this financial year of £85,686 

compared to the approved budget which anticipated a contribution of £5,107 to General Fund 



Executive 

11/December2024 

 

 

Reserves. The key factors driving this revenue position were income shortfalls in garden waste 

and development management, the delayed Elmfield office letting, the empty Carterton 

Industrial Estate units and increased expenditure on waste and recycling container 

replacement.  

 

The draft budget for next year being a small surplus after growth assumptions at this initial 

stage, was encouraging, but the picture from 2026/27 onwards was less optimistic with an 

unsustainable reliance on the use of reserves to fund front line services. While the reserves 

position for the Council was currently relatively healthy, there remained a financial gap from 

the estimated impact of changes to Local Government Financing (i.e. the long delayed reform 

of the Retained Business Rates system) and the end of the current leisure contract in 2027 

which unless resolved would exhaust reserves over the life of this MTFS.  

 

Local Government Finance reform, also known as the Fairer Funding Review, was supposed to 

ensure a fairer formula for the allocation of funding to Local Authorities. Originally due to be 

implemented from April 2020, reform of the Business Rates system, which was estimated to 

reduce the Council’s Retained Business Rates by 45% or circa £2m, had been pushed back 

until at least April 2026. The New Homes Bonus was also due to end in 2025/26 after 

originally being scheduled to end in 2022/23. 

 

Phase 2 of the Publica transition had added a significant element of uncertainty around the 

financial impact of returning the next tranche of services back to the Council in terms of both 

one off and ongoing costs. One off costs would be funded from earmarked reserves in 

2025/26 and ongoing costs would be included in the 2026/27 base budget. 

 

The use of reserves to manage short term fluctuations in the Council’s financial position was 

necessary but could not be sustained over the longer term as reserves could only be spent 

once.  

 

Councillor Alaric Smith proposed that the Executive agree the recommendations as listed on 

the report. This was seconded by Andy Graham was put to a vote, and  

was unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

 

Cllr Graham stated that they are willing to invest in people, in better positions than most, 

other councils in different position.  

 

The Executive resolved to: 

1. Note the update on the developing budget for 2025/26 

 

269 Mid-Point Review of Car Parking Strategy  



Executive 

11/December2024 

 

 

The Executive Member for Leisure and Major Projects introduced the report, which provided 

a mid-point update on the progress of the recommendations  

arising from the ‘Review of Car parks’ report approved by Executive in  

October 2023. A corrected version of Annex A of the report was contained in the 

Supplementary report published on Monday, 9 December. 

 

The Business Manager for Service Support explained the contents of the report on the 

Leader’s invitation. West Oxfordshire District Council parking strategy was approved in 2016 

and covered the period up to and including 2031. A review of car parks was carried out in 

2023 to ensure that the current strategy still met the needs of the district considering changes 

to parking behaviour, post COVID. A report was presented to the Executive on 11 October 

2023 summarising the findings of the initial ‘review of car parks’. The report summarised the 

midterm progress on the recommendations agreed in the report of11 October 2023. The 

recommendations of the report dated 11 October 2023 were agreed and listed in the report.  

 

The Leader explained that the Council had introduced new signage in its car parks. In 

discussing the report, other Members in attendance asked whether there was any data on the 

back lane car park. The Business Manager for Service Support explained that this would be 

contained in a future executive report, and welcomed any feedback from Members. 

 

Annex B provided a summary of the condition surveys on West Oxfordshire District Council 

car parks carried out to safeguard Council assets and the report also summarised the actions 

taken to date following ongoing engagement with customers  

and Town and Parish Councils. 

 

Councillor Tim Sumner proposed that the Executive agree the recommendations as listed on 

the report. This was seconded by Alaric Smith was put to a vote, and  

was unanimously agreed by the Executive. 

 

The Executive resolved to: 

1. Note the content of the report. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.50 pm 

 

CHAIR 


